## ORDINANCE NO. OR18-24

AN ORDINANCE BY THE TROTWOOD CITY COUNCIL REPEALING CURRENT SECTION 521.10 "PROHIBITION OF SMOKING" OF THE TROTWOOD CODES OF ORDINANCES AND ENACTING NEW SECTION 521.10 "PROHIBITION OF SMOKING; MARIJUANA" TO UPDATE THE PROHIBITION OF SMOKING AND ADD THE PROHIBITION OF MARIJUANA IN CITY-OWNED FACILITIES IN THE CITY OF TROTWOOD, OHIO.

**WHEREAS,** Chapter 3780 "Adult Use Cannabis Control" of the Ohio Revised Code, which legalizes recreational marijuana usage, cultivation, processing, and sales in the State of Ohio, was adopted by initiative petition on November 7, 2023; and became effective December 7, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the Trotwood City Council has determined that it would be in the best interest of the City to enact a new Section 521.10 "Prohibition of Smoking; Marijuana" of the Trotwood Codes of Ordinances to update the prohibition of smoking and prohibit marijuana in City-owned facilities.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROTWOOD, STATE OF OHIO:

**SECTION I:** 

Current Section 521.10 "Prohibition of Smoking" of the Trotwood Codes of Ordinances is hereby repealed in its entirety.

**SECTION II:** 

New Section 521.10 "Prohibition of Smoking; Marijuana" is hereby enacted as set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with additions in **bold** and <u>underscored</u> and deletions in strikethrough.

**SECTION III:** 

It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including but not limited to Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION IV:** 

This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

Passed this 7th day of October, 2024.